

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KEITH A. LEPAK, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF IRVING, TEXAS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
THOMAS A. SAENZ  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
NICHOLAS ESPIRITU  
MEXICAN AMERICAN  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND  
634 South Spring Street,  
11th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90014  
Telephone: (213) 629-2512  
Facsimile: (213) 629-0266  
tsaenz@maldef.org

NINA PERALES  
MEXICAN AMERICAN  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND  
110 Broadway Street,  
Suite 300  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
Telephone: (210) 224-5476

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor Respondents  
Robert Moon, Rachel Torrez Moon, Michael Moore,  
Guillermo Ornelaz, Gilbert Ornelaz, and Aurora Lopez*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE ASSERTED CIRCUIT SPLIT AMOUNTS TO NO MORE THAN A SPLIT OF HAIRS .....	3
II. PETITIONERS' REQUESTED CHANGE IN THE LAW WOULD CREATE A GREATER AND MORE SIGNIFICANT TENSION THAN ANY UNDER TODAY'S ESTAB- LISHED LAW .....	7
A. The "Tension" Between Voting Rights Act and Constitutional Test for Malappor- tionment is Illusory .....	7
B. Petitioners Would Introduce an Inex- pllicable Constitutional Contradiction ....	11
III. THE DECISIONS BELOW WERE COR- RECTLY DECIDED .....	12
A. <i>Reynolds</i> Establishes that Apportion- ment by Total Population is Permitted...	13
B. There is No Authority for the Proposi- tion that the Equal Protection Clause Requires Apportionment Based on Elec- tors Rather than Total Population .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bd. of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	15
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)...	6, 14, 16, 17
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	15
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	3, 4, 10, 12
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977) .....	15
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	2, 14, 17
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1028 (1991).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Hadley v. Jr. Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kan. City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	15, 16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1944)....	1, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	9

## CODES &amp; STATUTES

Cal. Elec. Code § 35000 .....	5
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.001 .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
